his claim of re-instatement and other consequential benefits by taking recourse to the powers 

under Section 11-A of the Act and the law laid down by this Court in Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited case 

(supra). 

17) Having regard to the totality of the facts taken note of supra, we consider it just and reasonable to 
award a total sum of Rs.2,50,000/- (Rs.Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand) to the respondent in lieu of his right 

to claim re-instatement and back wages in full and final satisfaction of this dispute. 

18) Let the payment of Rs.2,50,000/- be made by the appellant(State) to the respondent within three 

months from the date of receipt of this judgment failing which the amount will carry interest at the rate of